### As Adopted by the House

# 134th General Assembly Regular Session 2021-2022

H. R. No. 100

**Representative Dean** 

## A RESOLUTION

Honoring the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation on its One Hundredth Anniversary.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 134th 1 General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to the Ohio Bureau 2 of Criminal Investigation on its Centennial, celebrated September 1, 3 2021; and 4

WHEREAS, Since its establishment in 1921, the Ohio Bureau of 5 Criminal Investigation has experienced tremendous prosperity by 6 providing valuable services to area law enforcement agencies and 7 departments. As the state's official crime laboratory, this endeavor 8 has continually demonstrated its exemplary commitment to the highest 9 standards, and its success is a justifiable source of pride and a fine 10 reflection not only on the organization itself but also on its 11 leadership, on the London community, and on the State of Ohio; and 12

WHEREAS, All those affiliated with the Ohio Bureau of Criminal 13 Investigation are deserving of praise for their expertise and 14 commitment, as well as for the invaluable contributions they have made 15 to their profession. These diligent individuals have fulfilled their 16 17 duties and responsibilities with the utmost efficiency and effectiveness and have given willingly of their abilities far beyond 18 what is required or expected. We applaud them on their exemplary 19 efforts; and 20

WHEREAS, As the employees and staff of the Ohio Bureau of21Criminal Investigation celebrate one hundred years of service, they22can reflect with pride on the accomplishments of the past and look23forward to a rewarding future. Indeed, their outstanding record of24achievement convincingly demonstrates how very much can be25accomplished by a group of conscientious people with clear objectives26

#### H. R. No. 100 As Adopted by the House

#### 27 and firm resolve, and they have set an example worthy of emulation; therefore be it 28 RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of 29 the 134th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, 30 commend the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation on this auspicious 31 occasion and extend best wishes for ongoing success; and be it further 32 RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit 33 a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Ohio Bureau of 34 Criminal Investigation. 35

Page 2